

# Valvoline Cummins Private Limited

April 12, 2019

#### Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long Term Fund Based Limits/Short Term Non-Fund Based Limits*	18.00	18.00	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable); Reaffirmed
Short Term Non-Fund Based Limits	10.00	10.00	[ICRA]A1+; Reaffirmed
Total	28.00	28.00	

\*The Long Term Fund based Limits are interchangeable with Short Term Non-Fund based Limits.

#### Rationale

The rating reaffirmation factors in the healthy growth in retail sales volumes of Valvoline Cummins Private Limited (VCPL) in the past couple of years on the back of proactive marketing initiatives, even as the industry reported marginal growth (~1-2% pa). The ratings also factor in healthy revenue growth and net profit with increasing volumes leading to a robust financial risk profile characterised by healthy profitability, robust return indicators and nil debt. The ratings continue to factor in VCPL's strong brand equity; technical support of the promoter Valvoline Inc. (rated Ba2 by Moody's); large captive business of promoting company Cummins India Limited (step down subsidiary of Cummins Inc, rated A2 by Moody's) and the stable outlook for lubricants sales in the long term because of expectation of healthy growth in the auto sector over the long term and large base of vehicles on the road. The ratings are, however, constrained by high competitive intensity in the industry and vulnerability of its profitability to the fluctuations in raw material (base oil) prices and forex rates. ICRA also notes large dividend payout by the company which leads to limited net cash accruals, albeit partly offset by no material capex and other growth plans.

### **Outlook: Stable**

The stable outlook reflects the expectation of stable revenues owing to the large distribution network and marketing initiatives and healthy profitability which should enable the company to post healthy cash accruals.

### **Key rating drivers**

#### **Credit strengths**

**Strong brand name and technical support of promoter Valvoline Inc.:** The Valvoline Cummins brand ranks amongst the well-known brands in the Indian lubricants market and VCPL pays a royalty to Valvoline Inc. and Cummins India Limited for the use of the Valvoline and Cummins brand names. Owing to the association with Valvoline Inc., the company has access to a large database of formulations and enjoys R&D support, which places it favourably to cater to a variety of applications in the lubricant sector in India.

Large captive business of promoting company Cummins Sales and Service: The company enjoys the large captive business of promoting company Cummins India. Additionally, tie up of Cummins with OEMs has further garnered business for the company.

**Robust marketing and distribution network to cater to retail sales in the domestic market:** The company has a robust pan-India marketing and distribution network to cater to the retail or bazaar segment. The total number of retailers of the company stands at about 60,000 which has been expanded from 50,000 earlier.



**Demonstrated higher growth than the industry, due to proactive marketing strategies:** The company undertakes various marketing initiatives which have enabled the company post healthy growth in volumes even as the industry grows at a sluggish pace. This has enabled the company to capture higher than industry growth which is growing at marginal rate of 1-2%. Also, the new product launched by the company in FY2018; urea-based suppressor (AUS-32), has also performed significantly well in FY2019. The company has sold about 15.9 million litres of AUS-32 in FY2019 as against 6.1 million litres in FY2018.

**Comfortable financial risk profile, characterized by nil gearing and high ROCE:** The company reported higher operating income of Rs. 1238.1 crore in FY2018 as against Rs. 1089.9 crore during FY2017. Operating margins also improved to 19.3% in FY2018 against 18.7% in FY2017. In line with higher operating margins, the net profitability of the company increased to 11.8% in FY2018 against 11.4% in FY2017. VCPL reported net profit of Rs. 145.9 crore in FY2018 as against Rs. 124.1 crore in FY2017. The company paid a dividend of Rs. 148.6 crore in FY2018 against Rs. 114.3 crore in FY2017. The large dividend payout was made as there were no alternate avenues for deployment of cash as the company has no large capex plans. The company reported a ROCE of 104.5% in FY2018 as against 89.1% in FY2017. The company was debt free as on March 31, 2018. As per unaudited and provisional results for H1 FY2019, the company clocked net sales of Rs. 636.0 crore and a net profit of Rs. 55.6 crore.

#### **Credit challenges**

Lubricant oil industry is characterized by the presence of few large players as well as number of unorganized players however technological and brand strengths of the company have enabled it to earn healthy margins: There are several players in the organized sector and the unorganized sector in the lubricating oil space, VCPL is a relatively small player in the lube oil market but technological and brand strengths of the company have enabled it to earn healthy margins.

Industry growth negatively impacted by technological developments, both on lubricants and engines front, leading to low industry growth in recent years however marketing initiatives and extensive distribution network have allowed the company healthy volume growth year on year even though it is a relatively smaller player in the industry: The lubricant industry's growth has been negatively impacted by technological developments leading to reduced frequency of lubricant change and reduction in sump sizes. However, VCPL's marketing initiatives and extensive distribution network have allowed the company healthy volume growth year on year even though it is a relatively smaller player in the industry.

Vulnerability of profitability to the fluctuations in prices of Base Oil, which is a petroleum derivative though the company has been able to pass on raw material price hikes to the consumer: VCL's major raw material Base Oil is a derivative of petroleum. This exposes the profitability to fluctuations in crude oil prices and forex rates. The product prices however cannot be revised immediately due to market forces and there is a time lag in all mark ups and markdowns.

Vulnerability of sales to slowdown in the auto sector; however outlook is positive in the long term due to healthy growth in the auto sector: The sales of VCPL remain vulnerable to any slowdown in the auto sector, however almost all the segments of the auto sector fared well in FY2019 and outlook is stable in the long term due to healthy growth expected in all segments.

#### **Liquidity Position:**

Liquidity position of the company is robust owing to Nil debt coupled with robust operating profitability, healthy cash generation, robust debt protection metrices and healthy cash and liquid investments. However, higher dividend payout will be a key monitorable.



## Analytical approach:

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology
Parent/Group Support	Parent/Group Company: NA
Consolidation / Standalone	The rating is based on standalone financial statements of the issuer.

#### About the company

Valvoline Cummins Private Limited (erstwhile Valvoline Cummins Limited) was incorporated in 1994 and promoted by Valvoline International Inc. in a joint venture with Cummins India Limited in which the partners hold 50% equity each. Valvoline Cummins Private Limited (VCPL) is engaged in the distribution and marketing of automotive lubricants, transmission fluids, gear oils, hydraulic lubricants, automotive chemicals, specialty products, greases, and cooling system products. Since its inception, the company had outsourced manufacturing to a toll blender in Mumbai. However, with the setting-up of its own manufacturing facility at Ambernath in Maharashtra of 100,000 kiloliters per annum capacity in 2013, the company has shifted its entire production to the latter. The company was converted from a limited company to a private limited company with effect from October 14, 2015.

### **Key financial indicators (audited)**

	FY2017	FY2018
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	1089.9	1238.1
PAT (Rs. crore)	124.1	145.9
OPBDIT/OI (%)	18.7%	19.3%
RoCE (%)	89.1%	104.5%
Total Debt/TNW (times)	0.0	0.00
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	0.0	0.00
Interest coverage (times)	699.6	531.3

### Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None



## **Rating history for last three years:**

		Current Rating (FY2018)			Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years			
			Amount Rated	Amount Outstanding	Date &Rating	Date &Rating	Date & Rating in FY2017	Date & Rating in FY2016
	Instrument	Туре	(Rs. crore)	(Rs Crore)	April 2019	Jan 2018	Feb 2017	Jan 2016
1	Fund Based Limits	Long Term	18.00^	-	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)	[ICRA]AA (Stable)	[ICRA]AA (Stable)
2	Non-Fund Based Limits	Short Term	10.00	-	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+

^Fund based limits of Rs 18.00 crore are interchangeable with Non-Fund based Limits

### **Complexity level of the rated instrument:**

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website <u>click here</u>



### **Annexure-1: Instrument Details**

Fund Based Limits	ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
New Fund Deced Limite 10.00 [ICDA141	-	'	-	-	-	18.00	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)
- Non-Fund Based Limits 10.00 [ICKAJA1+	-	Non- Fund Based Limits	-	-	-	10.00	[ICRA]A1+

\*The Long-Term Fund based Limits are interchangeable with Short Term Non-Fund based Limits

Source: Valvoline Cummins Private Limited

# Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
NA	NA	NA



#### **ANALYST CONTACTS**

K Ravichandran 044 4596 4301 ravichandran@icraindia.com

Mohit Lohia 01244545814 mohit.lohia@icraindia.com

#### **RELATIONSHIP CONTACT**

Jayanta Chatterjee +91 80 4332 6401 jayantac@icraindia.com

#### MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

**Ms. Naznin Prodhani** Tel: +91 124 4545 860 communications@icraindia.com

#### Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

#### **About ICRA Limited:**

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

**Prashant Vasisht** 

prashant.vasisht@icraindia.com

0124 4545 322

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



#### **ICRA Limited**

#### **Corporate Office**

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002 Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: <u>info@icraindia.com</u> Website: www.icra.in

#### **Registered Office**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001 Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

#### Branches

Mumbai+ (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87Chennai+ (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/3293/3294,Kolkata+ (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/2283 1411/2280 0008,Bangalore+ (91 80) 2559 7401/4049Ahmedabad+(91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008Hyderabad+ (91 40) 2373 5061/7251Pune+ (91 20) 2556 0194/6606 9999

© Copyright, 2019 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

#### Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents